RESOLUTION NO. 12246

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA (CITY), MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A TELECOMMUNICATION LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH MARICOPA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT (DISTRICT)

WHEREAS, City owns and/or controls public street and rights-of-way, public utility easements, utility easements and other easements within the geographic boundaries of the City of Mesa; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to install Conduit System within the Public Highways to operate, maintain and repair Conduit System within a portion of the rights-of-way, subject to the requirements of this License Agreement; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Telecommunication License Agreement between the City of Mesa and District for the installation of a fiber optic cable network within the Public Highways is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2:</u> The Council of the City of Mesa hereby authorizes the City Manager or his designated representative to execute the Telecommunication License Agreement and that the City Clerk is hereby authorized to attest to the signature of the City Manager thereon.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona this 19th day of August, 2024.

	APPROVED:	
ATTEST:	Mayor	
City Clerk		